-
-

84
O

th
er

s

23
9

-
(2

49
)

-
-

(1
0)

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

S
E

C
TI

O
N

LE
A

D
E

R
S

H
IP

C
O

R
P

O
R

AT
E

 S
E

C
TI

O
N

Annual Report 2021 | PESTECH INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

165

LE
A

D
E

R
S

H
IP

C
O

R
P

O
R

AT
E

 S
E

C
TI

O
N

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

S
E

C
TI

O
N

P
E

R
S

P
E

C
TI

V
E

S
P

E
R

S
P

E
C

TI
V

E
S

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2021

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

33.2	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policies in respect of the major
areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (cont’d):

(c)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/equity for the financial year to a
+/-5% (2020: +/-5%) change in the USD, EURO, CNY and PHP exchange rates at the reporting period
against the respective functional currency of the companies within the Group, with all variables held
constant.

			   Group
			P   rofit/equity for the year

	 2021	 2020
	 RM’000	 RM’000

USD/RM
- Strengthened 	 (1,076)	 (2,148)
- Weakened 	 1,076	 2,148

EURO/RM
- Strengthened 	 (368)	 (239)
- Weakened 	 368	 239

CNY/RM
- Strengthened 	 (9)	 (371)
- Weakened 	 9	 371

PHP/RM
- Strengthened 	 38	 4
- Weakened 	 (38)	 (4)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial year depending on the volume of overseas
transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure
to currency risk.

(d)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value

[…]

Fixed rate instruments:
Fixed deposits with licensed institutions	 17,890	 7,881	 29	 -
Lease liabilities	 (12,997)	 (7,404)	 (603)	 (1,016)
Loans and borrowings	 (416,901)	 (464,767)	 -	 -
Amount due to related companies	 -	 -	 (215,462)	 (262,408)

	 (412,008)	 (464,290)	 (216,036)	 (263,424)

Floating rate instruments:
Loans and borrowings	 (832,822)	 (735,669)	 (50,689)	 (57,033)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss, and the Group and the Company do not designate derivatives as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end
of the reporting year would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change in 50 basis point (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting year would have increased/
(decreased) profit/equity for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

		  Profit/equity for the year
		  Group	 Company
		  2021	 2020	 2021	 2020
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Floating rate instruments:
+ 50 bp	 (4,164)	 (3,678)	 (253)	 (285)
- 50 bp	 4,164	 3,678	 253	 285

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

S
E

C
TI

O
N

LE
A

D
E

R
S

H
IP

C
O

R
P

O
R

AT
E

 S
E

C
TI

O
N

Annual Report 2021 | PESTECH INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

167

LE
A

D
E

R
S

H
IP

C
O

R
P

O
R

AT
E

 S
E

C
TI

O
N

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

S
E

C
TI

O
N

P
E

R
S

P
E

C
TI

V
E

S
P

E
R

S
P

E
C

TI
V

E
S

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2021

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

33.3	 Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of short-term receivables and payables, cash and cash equivalents and short-term